

No. 19-930

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

R. James Valvo, III  
*Counsel of Record*

Michael Pepson  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-4420  
jvalvo@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 22, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner..... 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl* ..... 4

II. Due process requires permitting pre-enforcement review of Notice 2016-66 ..... 6

III. This Court should construe the AIA to respect due process and avoid constitutional infirmity..... 16

IV. The IRS’s pattern and practice of rule-of-law violations must be subject to judicial review ... 21

Conclusion ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	11
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	23
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1098, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 20363 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2020) .....	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	17, 18
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	20
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	19
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Engman</i> , 527 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v.</i> <i>Internal Revenue Service</i> , No. 16-944, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166985 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017) .....	5, 6

<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976) .....	21
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	8, 10
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Foodservice &amp; Lodging Institute v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Coleman</i> , 402 F. Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1975).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	18
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	20
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	17, 18

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2011) .....	20
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	8
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Life &amp; Casualty Insurance Co. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934) .....	11
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922) .....	11, 15, 20
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	15
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	22
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932) .....	19

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>National Restaurant Ass’n. v. Simon</i> , 411 F. Supp. 993 (D.D.C. 1976).....	9, 10, 21
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	15
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings v. Commissioner</i> , No. 5444-13, 2020 U.S. Tax Ct. LEXIS 12 (T.C. May 12, 2020).....	22
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	11, 13
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922).....	14, 15
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	18
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	3, 16, 21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	13

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	16
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	13
<i>Wadley Southern Railway Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915) .....	10, 11, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	7, 13
26 U.S.C. § 7421.....	5, 18

## Other Authorities

- James Valvo, Cause of Action Institute,  
*Evading Oversight: The Origins and Implications  
of the IRS Claim That Its Rules Do Not Have an  
Economic Impact* (Jan. 2018), available at  
<https://coainst.org/38EcPIg> ..... 22
- Department of Justice,  
Attorney General’s Manual on the  
Administrative Procedure Act (1947)..... 2
- Erin Morrow Hawley,  
*The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act*,  
90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014).....5, 17, 19, 20
- Gerald S. Kerska,  
*Criminal Consequences and the Anti-  
Injunction Act*,  
104 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 51 (2020) ..... 16
- Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska,  
*Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act*,  
103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017).....14, 22, 23, 24
- Kristin E. Hickman,  
*Coloring Outside the Lines, Examining Treasury’s  
(Lack of) Compliance with Administrative  
Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements*,  
82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007) ..... 22, 23
- Kristin E. Hickman,  
*Of Lenity, Chevron, and KPMG*,  
26 Va. Tax Rev. 905 (2007)..... 24, 25
